
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the Health and 
Adult Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  16 January 2024 Contact:  Fred Whitehouse, 01392 381362 
Email:  fred.whitehouse@devon.gov.uk 

 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 24th January, 2024 

 
A meeting of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above 
date at 2.15 pm at Daw Room (Committee Suite - County Hall) to consider the following 
matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Announcements  
 
 
2 Apologies  
 
 
3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023, attached. 

  
4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 

as matters of urgency.  
 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


5 Public Participation  
 
 Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any 

substantive matter listed in the published agenda, as set out hereunder, relating to 
a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be 
provided.  
  

 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
  

6 Teignmouth Community Hospital Task Group (NHS Devon Response to 
Recommendations) (Pages 9 - 16) 

 
 Report of NHS Devon, attached; and appendices, online-only supplement. 

   
7 Seaton Community Hospital (Pages 17 - 24) 
 
 Report of NHS Devon and NHS Property Services (NHSPS), attached. 

  
8 End-of-Life Care (Pages 25 - 30) 
 
 Report of One Devon, attached. 

  
9 Carers Scrutiny Spotlight Review Update (Pages 31 - 38) 
 
 Report of the Director of Integrated Adult Social Care (IASC/24/02), attached. 

  
10 Torbay and Devon Safeguarding Adult Partnership Annual Report (Pages 39 - 64) 
 
 Annual report of the Torbay and Devon Safeguarding Adults Partnership, 

attached. 
  

11 Health and Adult Care General Update (Pages 65 - 74) 
 
 Joint report from the Director of Integrated Adult Social Care at DCC, the Director 

of Public Health, Communities & Prosperity at DCC, and the Chief Medical Officer 
of NHS Devon (IASC/24/03), attached. 
  

12 Election of Domestic Sexual Violence and Abuse (DSVA) Champion  
 
 The Cabinet Member for Public Health, Communities and Equality has requested 

nominations for a Member Champion on each of the three Scrutiny Committees in 
order to support him to better understand the Council's responses from across its 
services. 
  



13 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  
 
 In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to 

review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme. 
  
The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan 
and the Scrutiny Risk Registers to see if there are any specific items therein it 
might wish to explore further.  
  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

14 Information Previously Circulated  
 
 Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last 

meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee.  
  

         NHS 111 Masterclass, Health & Adult Care Scrutiny – Recording and 
Presentation (1 November 2023) 

         Annual Public Health Report 2022/23 Masterclass – Recording and 
Presentation (27 November 2023) 

         Healthwatch England: The public’s perspective on the state of health & 
social care (Full report available here) (30 November 2023)  

         Emergency Departments in Devon: Feedback Report (Healthwatch in 
Devon, Plymouth, and Torbay) (Full report available here) (5 December 
2024) 

         Torbay and Devon Safeguarding Adult Partnership Annual Report and 
Masterclass – Recording and Presentation (6 December 2023) 

         Funding boost to improve care for individuals with a learning disability and 
autistic people in the South West (12 December 2023) 

         Centre for Governance & Scrutiny (CfGS) Seminar on New Health 
Scrutiny Arrangements (16 January 2024) 

         Quality Accounts Session with Healthcare Providers - Health and Adult 
Care Scrutiny Standing Overview Group (to be held February 2024) 

  
  

 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/risk-registers/
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.healthwatch.co.uk%2Fsites%2Fhealthwatch.co.uk%2Ffiles%2FHWE%2520The%2520public%2527s%2520perspective_0.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CFred.Whitehouse%40devon.gov.uk%7Ccc576d36879246b0d66f08dbf1a5c359%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638369466471041117%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=7MrbkWuyu1gq%2FV2xY2oHb%2BlSejCc2cjzrfoV0%2BtZHWY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcdn.whitebearplatform.com%2Fhwdevon%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2023%2F11%2F30093656%2FFinal-HWDPT-ED-report-v22.pdf&data=05%7C02%7CFred.Whitehouse%40devon.gov.uk%7C43fdc24d71aa4bca182d08dbf57fc17b%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638373701274037465%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=nCXSMQ%2B%2B52FUaulu6s5FWdasPUe9iBa2vu9c%2Bwu6KKo%3D&reserved=0


 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

 Nil 
 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be 
[...]
er 25 
 
Councillor J McInnes 
  

* 130   Announcements 
 
The Chair welcomed the members of the press and public that were in 
attendance at the meeting. 
  

* 131   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 132   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 133   Public Participation 
 
In accordance with the Council's Public Participation Rules, the Committee 
received and acknowledged oral representations from: (i) Ivan Lawrence, (ii) 
Councillor Chris Clarance and (iii) Viv Wilson MBE regarding the Teignmouth 
Community Hospital (Minute *134 refers) on the case for its retention and 
referral to the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care; and 
  
(iv) Professor Martin Shaw and (v) Jack Rowland regarding Seaton 
Community Hospital (Minute *135 refers) in opposition to proposals made to 
demolish a wing of the building. 
  
The Chair thanked the speakers for their contribution. 
  

* 134   Teignmouth Community Hospital Task Group 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Task Group which outlined its 
membership and scope, and provided background to the consideration of this 
issue by the NHS and the Committee; including a previous referral of the 
issue to the Secretary of State for Health on 18 March 2021, following a 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9/11/23 

 

 

Spotlight Review which had taken place in December 2020. The Report also 
included responses by NHS Devon to questions submitted by the Task Group; 
the view of the League of Friends; and details on the concerns of the Task 
Group with regard to the proposals regarding the closure of Teignmouth 
Community Hospital. In its recommendations, the Task Group supported 
further referral to the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, as well as 
supporting efforts to retain the building for community use, should it not be 
retained by the NHS, and encouraged further engagement with local 
stakeholders by the NHS. 
  
During debate, members expressed their wish to see the NHS provide to the 
Committee its treasury green book analysis, to evidence the cost benefit 
analysis that had taken place with regard to the proposal to close Teignmouth 
Community Hospital. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Wrigley, SECONDED by Councillor Cox and  
  
RESOLVED that 
  
(a) the Committee takes steps to make a referral to the Secretary of State for 
Health and Social Care on the decision to move services from Teignmouth 
Community Hospital and build a Health and Wellbeing Centre on Brunswick 
Street, Teignmouth instead; 
  
(b) efforts being made by local community groups to save the hospital building 
for community use, if it cannot be retained by the NHS, be supported; 
  
(c) the NHS be asked to continue to engage with local stakeholders and local 
people in determining the long-term future of the Hospital site, whilst operating 
within the principle that the building currently used as Teignmouth Hospital 
should be saved for local people. 
   

* 135   Seaton Community Hospital 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor J Bailey had requested 
that the Committee consider this matter in light of proposals to demolish a 
wing of Seaton Community Hospital. 
  
Councillor Ian Hall declared a personal interest by virtue of representing 
Devon County Council as an appointed governor to the Royal Devon 
University Healthcare Trust’s Royal Devon Council of Governors; and by 
virtue of sitting as the co-Chair of the One Eastern Devon Partnership Forum 
(OEDPF). 
  
A statement from Marcus Hartnell, local member, was read out at the 
meeting, expressing his support for the exploration of options to establish a 
community health and wellbeing space to provide for the residents of Seaton 
and Colyton. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9/11/23 

 

 

  
Members we
[...]
ificant improvement in terms of market sufficiency and 
availability of personal care, resulting in fewer people waiting for care, 
which members welcomed. 

  
* 140   Integrated Adult Social Care response to the Peer Challenge report 

 
(Councillor J McInnes attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (1) and 
spoke to this item with the consent of the Committee). 
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Director Integrated Adult Social 
Care (IASC/23/05) which outlined the main recommendations of the Local 
Government Association (LGA) to its peer challenge of Adult Social Care, as 
commissioned by Devon County Council; and to summarise the improvement 
plan drawn up in response to the peer challenge. The LGA had submitted a 
final report to the Council in September 2023. More information was available 
on the Devon County Council website.   
  
Members welcomed the transparency of the report and the responses to the 
LGA’s peer challenge that were outlined in the report. Upon querying the 
timelines of the planned improvements, it was explained by officers that the 
report was a high-level summary and that a detailed plan would be developed 
by the Council to respond to the LGA’s comments. This would include specific 
timescales. 
  

* 141   Health and Adult Care - General Update Paper 
 
The Committee considered the Joint report from the Director of Integrated 
Adult Social Care (Devon County Council), Director of Public Health, 
Communities & Prosperity (Devon County Council), and Chief Medical Officer 
(NHS Devon) (IASC/23/06) which contained updates on key and standing 
items and provided general information on specific actions, requests or 
discussions during the previous meeting of the Committee. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

https://www.devon.gov.uk/lga-peer-challenge/


 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9/11/23 

 

 

Member discussion with officers included consultations on: the future of the 
North Devon Link Service; the future of day services; and smoking and vape 
usage in younger people. 
  

* 142   Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee agreed the current Work Programme subject to inclusion of 
topics which arose from the meeting. This included: Access to GP 
appointments; Minor Injury Units; Women’s Health; diagnosis of autism in 
adults and the transition of young people from Children’s Services to Adult 
Social Care. 
  

* 143   Information Previously Circulated 
 
The Committee noted information previously circulated for Members, since 
the last meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are 
currently being considered by this Scrutiny Committee: 
  

• NHS Dentistry Webinar (18 September 2023) – Recording and 
Presentation 

• Integrated Adult Social Care Improvement Plan and Preparing for CQC 
Assurance Masterclass (27 September 2023) – Recording and 
Presentation 

• State of Care 2022/23: CQC Annual Assessment of Health and Adult 
Social Care Services, Launch Event (20 October 2023) 

• NHS 111 Masterclass (1 November) 
• Annual Public Health Report 2022/23 Masterclass – to be held on 27 

November 2023 (Report available here) 
• Briefing – Seaton Community Hospital Vacant Ward 
• Scrutiny Risk Registers (Risk Registers - Democracy in Devon) 

  
  
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.35 am and finished at 2.14 pm 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3

https://www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/aphr/2022-23/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/risk-registers/


 

NHS Devon 
Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 

 8 December 2023  

 
Response to the recommendations of Devon County Council’s 
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee 

 

Introduction 
 
The information below sets out the response to the three recommendations made by 
the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee on 9 November 2023 in relation to the 
decision taken by NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning (CCG) G
[...]
b groups will continue to deliver the aims of the 2021-2024 strategic 
plan. The strategic priorities of the TDSAP remain under constant review, throughout the business 
year, with a full review of the three-year business plan due to take place in the spring/summer of 
2024.  

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



 
 

Annual Report 2022/2023 
 

26  
  

 
A copy of the 2021 to 2024 strategic priorities can be found by clicking here: Strategic 
Priorities 2021/2024  
 
10.2 Forthcoming SARs 
The TDSAP has already published five more SARs since April 2023, with each of these 
SARs identifying key system learning that will improve operational functions across the 
partnership. 
 
Five further SARs are currently in progress and are due to be published by the end of March 
2024. 
 
The TDSAP has a strong track record, over a number of years, for identifying significant 
multi-agency learning opportunities via its SAR processes. The TDSAP will continue to work 
closely with partners to uncover new system learning that can contribute to improvements in 
practice and ultimately achieve more positive outcomes for people and their communities. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 64

Agenda Item 10

https://www.devonsafeguardingadultspartnership.org.uk/about/tdsab-actions/
https://www.devonsafeguardingadultspartnership.org.uk/about/tdsab-actions/


 

 
 

IASC/24/03 
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee 
24 January 2024 
 
HEALTH AND CARE GENERAL UPDATE PAPER  

Joint report from the Director of Integrated Adult Social Care at DCC, the Director of Public 
Health, Communities & Prosperity at DCC, and the Chief Medical Officer of NHS Devon 
 
 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 
1) Recommendation 
 
That the Committee be asked to note this report. 
 
 
2) Background / Introduction 
2.1 The report contains updates on key and standing items, and general information 

including on responding to sp

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24/01/24 

 

 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

24 January 2024  
 

Present:- 
 
Councillors S Randall Johnson (Chair), M Wrigley (Vice-Chair), J Bailey, 
R Chesterton, D Cox, P Crabb, I Hall, P Maskell, R Peart, D Sellis, R Scott, 
C Whitton, Hodson and J Yabsley 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors Y Atkinson and L Hellyer 
 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
 
Councillors J McInnes, M Hartnell and C Leaver 
  

* 147   Announcements 
 
The Chair welcomed the members of the public in attendance at the meeting. 
  

* 148   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 149   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 150   Public Participation 
 
In accordance with the Council's Public Participation Rules, the Committee 
received and acknowledged oral representations from: (i) Councillor Chris 
Clarance, (ii) Carmen Jaye and (iii) Geralyn Arthurs regarding the Teignmouth 
Community Hospital (Minute *151 refers) on the case for its retention and 
referral to the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care; and 
  
(iv) Professor Martin Shaw and (v) Jack Rowland regarding Seaton 
Community Hospital (Minute *152 refers) in opposition to proposals made to 
demolish a wing of the building. 
  
The Chair thanked the speakers for their contribution. 
 
 
 
  



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24/01/24 

 

 

* 151   Teignmouth Community Hospital Task Group (NHS Devon Response to 
Recommendations) 
 
Councillor Martin Wrigley declared a personal interest by virtue of being the 
leader of Teignbridge District Council, which owned the land upon which the 
proposed Health and Wellbeing Centre was planned to be built. 
  
The Committee considered the Report of NHS Devon which provided 
responses by NHS Devon to the recommendations made by the Committee at 
its previous meeting (Minute *134 refers). The recommendations were made 
based on the report of the Teignmouth Community Hospital Task Group. 
Appendices to the report were also made available online which consisted of 
a report by the NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) on 
Modernising Health and Care Services in the Teignmouth and Dawlish Area, 
and a related consultation report by Healthwatch in Devon, Plymouth and 
Torbay. 
  
Councillor Martin Wrigley, Chair of the Task Group, acknowledged the 
arguments of NHS Devon regarding the need to modernise healthcare 
services in the area and to provide updated facilities for GPs. However, 
questions were raised as to whether this need was being conflated with the 
closure of Teignmouth Community Hospital, and therefore whether the 
modernisation of healthcare services in the area was contingent on the 
closure of the Hospital. 
  
Both in the report and at the committee meeting, representatives from NHS 
Devon outlined the rationale behind the proposals for a new Health and 
Wellbeing Centre in Teignmouth, stating that a core driver was to secure the 
integration of multiple services into a purpose-built centre, and that moving 
only some services into this centre would not represent a financially 
sustainable model. Also key was to protect the future healthcare provision in 
the area. They also contended that consultations undertaken on the issue 
demonstrated a majority of local residents (61%) were in favour of the 
proposals. They also stated that the proposals had the approval of the South 
West Clinical Senate which, upon reviewing said proposals, concluded that 
they were in the best interests of the area. The Independent Reconfiguration 
Panel also reached similar conclusions in response to the issue’s previous 
referral to the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care. 
  
The Committee also heard from staff from the Channel View Medical Group 
which served to benefit from the building of the proposed Health and 
Wellbeing Centre by moving into that premises upon completion. The 
representatives from the Medical Group outlined the poor quality of their 
current accommodation, with the Group spread across multiple old buildings 
which were inadequate for their intended purposes. The representatives 
brought attention to narrow corridors and limited disabled access, and the 
implications of the poor accommodation on the Group’s ability to adequately 
staff its service – both in terms of being an attractive prospect for recruitment, 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=429&MId=4761&Ver=4


 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24/01/24 

 

 

and also having the physical space available to accommodate more staff (with 
many staff having to work virtually, to the detriment of the service provided to 
patients). There was also concern around the current lease of the Group’s 
buildings – namely, that it was to expire in approximately fourteen months, 
and that any referral to the Secretary of State would create uncertainty around 
the future of where the Group was based. It was argued that not referring 
would allow clarity as progress could be made on the construction of the 
Health and Wellbeing Centre, which would provide a basis to negotiate (if 
necessary) an extension of the current lease.  
  
The representatives from the NHS felt that any further referral to the Secretary 
of State could pose the risk that the proposals to modernise healthcare 
services in Teignmouth would become financially unviable. 
  
Member discussion points included: 
  

• Concern on the potential impact of another referral to the Secretary of 
State for Health and Social Care on the future of healthcare services in 
the area, with many councillors not wishing to detriment the provision 
of these services by a potential decision to refer. Members expressed 
appreciation of the testimony of frontline staff as to what represented 
the best option for healthcare in Teignmouth; 

  
• Whether the need to modernise healthcare services in the area was 

dependent on the transfer of some services currently undertaken in 
Teignmouth Community Hospital to the proposed Health and Wellbeing 
Centre, or if there was a possibility of constructing the Health and 
Wellbeing Centre for some services to coexist within the Hospital. 
Representatives from NHS Devon reiterated that this would not 
represent a financially sustainable model; and 
  

• Whether there was adequate evidence to justify another referral to the 
Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, taking into consideration 
the Independent Reconfiguration Panel’s previous support of the 
proposals. 

  
It was MOVED by Councillor Cox and SECONDED by Councillor Wrigley that 
the Committee continue with the process of referring the closure of 
Teignmouth Community Hospital to the Secretary of State for Health and 
Social Care. 
  
The motion was put to the vote and declared LOST. 
  

* 152   Seaton Community Hospital 
                        
(Councillor M Hartnell attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (2) and 
spoke to this item with the consent of the Committee). 
  



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24/01/24 

 

 

Councillor Ian Hall declared a personal interest by virtue of being the Co-Chair 
of the One Eastern Devon Partnership Forum; a member of the Eastern 
Locality Mental Health Partnership; and the Devon County Council 
representative of the Council of Governors of the Royal Devon University 
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust. 
  
The Committee considered the Report of NHS Devon and NHS Property 
Services (NHSPS) on the proposals on the surrender of the vacant ward at 
Seaton Community Hospital. The Report was provided in response to 
recommendations made by the Committee at its previous meeting (Minute 
*135 refers). 
  
The Report outlined the rationale behind the work in relation to Seaton 
Community Hospital – namely, that the ward in question had been vacant 
since 2017 and represented an unnecessary yearly cost of approximately 
£280,000 being paid by the NHS in property costs. NHS Devon and NHSPS 
were seeking to address this cost in the wider context of the financial 
challenges facing the NHS at large. 
  
Councillor Marcus Hartnell, local member representing Seaton & Colyton, 
addressed the committee regarding the Hospital. He expressed that the report 
outlines the process undertaken by the NHS to meet with local partners to 
discuss the vacant space, but that there was a lack of detail provided by NHS 
Devon and NHSPS on the rationale for why said partners rejected the 
opportunity to utilise this space, and that further exploration of alternatives to 
demolition was needed. Councillor Hartnell requested that the Committee 
asked for a further update at its next meeting. 
  
Member discussion points with officers included: 
  

• The need to ensure best value for the NHS, with the costs associated 
with the ongoing maintenance of a ward that had been vacant since 
2017 clearly not representing best value; 

  
• The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic delaying such work regarding 

vacant properties, as the pandemic significantly shaped the NHS’ 
priorities;  
  

• That the parameters regarding NHS Devon paying for the vacant ward 
space at Seaton Community Hospital, and also for other properties, are 
set nationally, limiting what could be done on a local level to avoid the 
financial implications. In response to a member comment that said 
regulations could be seen as illogical by the public, Officers accepted 
that greater transparency would help explain the situation, even if it did 
not alleviate concerns; and 
  

• The need for a proactive approach regarding property issues such as 
this as regards other vacant properties, as mentioned at the previous 



 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24/01/24 

 

 

meeting of the Committee. Members were advised that their previous 
comments were noted by officers and that there was work ongoing to 
bring further information to the Committee regarding other vacant 
Devon properties, and that officers would be forthcoming with it when a 
substantial update was available.  
  

The Chair thanked officers for their speed of engagement with the Committee. 
  

* 153   End-of-Life Care 
 
The Committee considered the Report of One Devon which provided an 
overview of end-of-life care provision and the duties of local commissioners. 
  
The Report outlined the reforms to end-of-life care introduced as part of the 
Health and Care Act 2022 and the implications for integrated care boards 
(ICBs). The Report also outlined relevant national guidance; provided 
statistical information regarding Palliative End-of-Life Care in Devon; as well 
as information around the approach to end-of-life care in Devon, including 
what services were commissioned, the importance of integration across 
multiple organisations, and an all-ages approach. The Report provided 
recommendations to the committee on key areas which it could potentially 
influence. 
  
Members heard from officers that a large focus of the ICB had been urgent 
care, ensuring that the provision was resilient in the face of winter pressures. 
  
Key discussion points between members and officers included: 
  

• The importance of a proactive approach to bereavement support; 
  

• That ensuring terminally ill patients are as comfortable as possible at 
the end-of-life, recognising that bereavement is difficult for those 
involved in any circumstance, but that, for instance, a patient passing 
away in a hospital environment can be more alien and stressful than 
doing so in their own home, provided adequate support and equipment 
is available to assist their family and professionals in caring for them; 

  
• The mechanism for hospice funding and the level to which hospices 

are funded in Devon. Officers highlighted that hospice funding would 
depend at least partially on what services were being provided by an 
individual hospice, and so looking at the amount of money an individual 
hospice was in receipt of would not necessarily paint a full picture, but 
that it was nonetheless important to ensure hospices are funded 
adequately for the services they provide; and 
  

•       What data was collected regarding a patient’s family’s experience of 
the care provided to ensure best service, with an acknowledgement 
that such data must be collected sensitively. 



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24/01/24 

 

 

  
* 154   Carers Scrutiny Spotlight Review Update 

 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Integrated Adult 
Social Care (IASC/24/02) which provided an update on progress against 
recommendations made by the Committee in March 2023 (Minute *101 refers) 
which were subsequently approved (with amendments) by Devon County 
Council Cabinet. These recommendations were a follow up to a March 2020 
Spotlight Review undertaken by members of the Committee. 
  
Key discussion points included: 
  

• That the contract with Devon Carers was entering its last year, 
necessitating consideration of the future of commissioning for carers 
support services; 
 

• That Members of the Children’s Scrutiny Committee met with Devon 
Young Carers in 2023 as part of their visits to staff and service users 
and were due to meet with them again in April 2024. A report to the 
next Children’s Scrutiny Committee will report back on progress made 
against the recommendations and feedback from their visits in 2023, 
which the Committee could be updated on; and 

 
• How feedback from carers shaped the priorities of Integrated Adult 

Social Care. Some of the key issues raised by carers were: the lack of 
adequate replacement or respite care; the impact of loneliness; and the 
implications on employment of being a working-age carer. 

  
* 155   Torbay and Devon Safeguarding Adult Partnership Annual Report 

 
The Committee considered the annual report of the Torbay and Devon 
Safeguarding Adults Partnership (2022/23) which provided information on the 
Partnership’s performance over the previous year, and outlined its plans 
looking ahead – namely, to continue to deliver the aims of TDSAP’s 2021-
2024 strategic plan. 
  
Members and officers expressed that a masterclass in 6 months’ time would 
be prudent for the Committee to measure the degree to which the ambitions 
reflected in the annual report and strategic plan are implemented. 
  

* 156   Health and Adult Care General Update 
 
The Committee considered the joint report from the Director of Integrated 
Adult Social Care at DCC, the Director of Public Health, Communities & 
Prosperity at DCC, and the Chief Medical Officer of NHS Devon (IASC/24/03), 
which contained updates on key and standing items and provided general 
information on specific actions, requests or discussions during the previous 
meeting of the Committee. 



 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24/01/24 

 

 

  
Member discussion with officers included: 
  

• The potential implications of changes to international worker visas; 
 

• The proposed new 10 bed unit at Langdon Hospital in Dawlish, and 
potential workforce challenges, with officers explaining that mental 
health services would be recruiting from largely a different staffing pool 
than other local services such as Minor Injury Units, or from that of care 
homes given the different specialist staffing skillsets required; 

 
• The success of a Care Coordination Hub trial (launched on 20th 

December 2023) aiming to provide urgent emergency care to patients 
who do not need to visit a hospital, with feedback being positive; and 
 

• Local Care Partnerships, with an update on progress at a future 
meeting of the Committee being seen as useful. 

  
* 157   Election of Domestic Sexual Violence and Abuse (DSVA) Champion 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor L Hellyer be elected as Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence Member Champion for the ensuing year. 
  

* 158   Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee agreed the current Work Programme subject to inclusion of 
topics which arose from the meeting, namely: 
  

• Further information from NHS Devon / NHS Property Services on 
Seaton Community Hospital, and on other vacant NHS Devon 
properties; 

 
• Carers, including end-of-life care; 

 
• A masterclass on the performance of Torbay and Devon Safeguarding 

Adult Partnership; 
 

• An update on Local Care Partnerships. 
  

* 159   Information Previously Circulated 
 
The Committee noted information previously circulated for Members, since 
the last meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or were 
currently being considered by this Scrutiny Committee: 

  
• NHS 111 Masterclass, Health & Adult Care Scrutiny – Recording and 

Presentation (1 November 2023) 
 



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24/01/24 

 

 

• Annual Public Health Report 2022/23 Masterclass – Recording and 
Presentation (27 November 2023) 

 
• Healthwatch England: The public’s perspective on the state of health & 

social care (Full report available here) (30 November 2023) 
 

• Emergency Departments in Devon: Feedback Report (Healthwatch in 
Devon, Plymouth, and Torbay) (Full report available here) (5 December 
2024) 

 
• Torbay and Devon Safeguarding Adult Partnership Annual Report and 

Masterclass – Recording and Presentation (6 December 2023) 
 

• Funding boost to improve care for individuals with a learning disability 
and autistic people in the South West (12 December 2023) 

 
• Centre for Governance & Scrutiny (CfGS) Seminar on New Health 

Scrutiny Arrangements(16 January 2024) 
 

• Quality Accounts Session with Healthcare Providers - Health and Adult 
Care Scrutiny Standing Overview Group (to be held February 2024) 

  
  
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 5.25 pm 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.healthwatch.co.uk%2Fsites%2Fhealthwatch.co.uk%2Ffiles%2FHWE%2520The%2520public%2527s%2520perspective_0.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CFred.Whitehouse%40devon.gov.uk%7Ccc576d36879246b0d66f08dbf1a5c359%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638369466471041117%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=7MrbkWuyu1gq%2FV2xY2oHb%2BlSejCc2cjzrfoV0%2BtZHWY%3D&reserved=0
https://devoncc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/fred_whitehouse_devon_gov_uk/Documents/Committees/H&amp;AC%20Scrutiny/24%20Jan%202024/Full%20report%20available%20here

